

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BEYOND PESTICIDES,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-01815-TJK

**NOTICE OF MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION
OF THE REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

Defendant Exxon Mobil Corporation (“ExxonMobil”), by and through its undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7 and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(1)(A), moves to stay execution of this Court’s Order remanding this action to the District of Columbia Superior Court pending the resolution of ExxonMobil’s forthcoming appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. ExxonMobil’s Appeal Will Present Compelling Grounds for Federal Jurisdiction.....	3
II. ExxonMobil Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.	7
III. The Remaining Factors Militate In Favor of a Stay.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1309, AFL-CIO, v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Beaty v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 03-0215, 2007 WL 1169333 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2007).....	10
<i>Beyond Pesticides v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 2020 CA002532	2
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , No. 16-712, 2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017)	9
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	3, 4
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Dalton v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 13-603, 2013 WL 2367837 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2013)	9, 10
<i>DiTolla v. Doral Dental IPA of N.Y., LLC</i> , 469 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>In re Gen. Mills</i> , No. 10-8001 (D.C. Cir. June 25, 2010) (per curiam).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lafalier v. Cinnabar Serv. Co.</i> , No. 10-05, 2010 WL 1816377 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2010).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Lewis v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Lincoln Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 659 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>Marshall Cty. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , No. 18-1098, 2018 WL 4600693 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 27, 2018) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Monster Beverage Corp. v. Zuckman</i> , No. 13-8006 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2013) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Nat’l Consumers League v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Nat’l Weather Serv. Empls. v. Fed. Labor Relations Authority</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Dyncorp Int’l LLC</i> , No. 16-534, 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Novenergia II – Energy & Env’t (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 18-1148, 2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....	10
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Patterson v. Dean Morris, L.L.P.</i> , 444 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 12-2174, 2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013)	9, 10
<i>Rotunda v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015)	4, 5, 6
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	6
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc., v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> No. 08-7122, 2009 WL 902414 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 2009) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , Civ. No. 02-0556, 2003 WL 24259557 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2003)	6
<i>WP Co. v. U.S. Small Business Admin.</i> , No. 20-1240, 2020 WL 6887623 (D.D.C. Nov. 24, 2020).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	6
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2)(A).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2)(B).....	8
D.C. Code § 28-3805(k)(1).....	4, 5, 6
D.C. Code § 28-3905.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2).....	2, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 41.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 5, 6
